

No. 24-9176

In The Supreme Court of The United States

MEDNOLOGY, INC.,
Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. RILEY ORTEGA,
RESPONDENT

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE SEVENTEENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Team 3311

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
OPINIONS BELOW	11
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS	12
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	14
STATEMENT.....	16
A. FDA Approval Process for Medical Devices.....	16
B. Legal History of Fraud-on-the-FDA and Federal Preemption.....	18
C. The History of the False Claims Act and Fraud-on-the-FDA.....	21
D. The Transylvania Immunity-Exception Scheme.....	22
E. This case presents several circuit splits for the Court to resolve.....	23
1. Circuits differ on immunity-exception schemes implicating Fraud-on-the-FDA.....	23
2. Circuits also differ on state statutes that rely on a failure to comply with Agency regulations to establish liability.....	25
3. Circuits differ on whether fraud-on-the-FDA is a viable theory on which to bring a False Claims Act action.....	27
4. The weight of authority requires a showing of “proximate cause.”..	27
F. Plaintiff-Relator files the instant suit.....	28
G. Procedural History.....	30
ARGUMENT	33
I. Immunity Exceptions based on alleged fraud or non-compliance invade the Food and Drug Administration’s province to police violations of the FDCA.....	33
A. The Court should clarify the proper preemption analysis structure.....	34
B. This Court should abrogate the presumption against preemption. .	35
C. Subsection (b) of Transylvania’s scheme is impliedly preempted. ...	40
D. Subsection (c)’s Failure to Warn scheme is, too, impliedly preempted.....	44
E. The non-compliance clause of subsection (a) relied on by the Circuit Court below is also preempted.....	46

F.	The Court is faced with two remedies: severance or constitutional avoidance.	47
II.	The fraud-on-the-FDA is not a viable theory to bring a false claims act under the act’s <i>qui tam</i> provision against a medical device manufacturer in cases of FDA inaction because the theory necessarily fails to satisfy the required elements of causation and materiality. ...	51
A.	The Circuit Court’s emphasis on Escobar neglected Causation.	51
B.	The Court of Appeals improperly analyzed Escobar and neglected the First Circuit’s analysis in Nargol.	52
C.	The Court should bar <i>qui tam</i> suits based on Fraud-on-the-FDA in the absence of FDA action.	54
D.	Permitting Fraud-on-the-FDA theories to persist invades the investigatory powers of the FDA.	64
	CONCLUSION AND PRAYER	65
	APPENDIX	66

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Altria Grp., Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008)	33, 34
<i>Bryant v. Medtronic, Inc. (In re Medtronic, Inc.)</i> , 623 F.3d 1200 (8th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff’s Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341, 347–48 (2001) ..	17, 23, 32, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 41, 46, 48, 54
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Whiting</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011)	32, 34, 39
<i>Chicago & North Western Transp. Co. v. Kalo Brick & Tile Co.</i> , 450 U.S. 311 (1981)	37
<i>Cimino v. IBM</i> , No. 13-cv-00907 (APM), 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 168059 (D.D.C. Sep. 30, 2019)	26
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Grp.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	32
<i>Colorado v. United States</i> , 271 U.S. 153 (1926)	37
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000)	33
<i>D’Agostino v. ev3, Inc.</i> , 845 F.3d 1, 3, 10 (1st Cir. 2016)	25, 56, 60, 61
<i>Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006)	21, 22, 23
<i>DiCroce v. McNeil Nutritionals, LLC</i> , 82 F.4 th 35 (1st Cir. 2023)	24, 43
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex. rel Breiner</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	31, 33, 40
<i>Ferri v. Ackerman</i> , 444 U.S. 193 (1979)	45
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Lab’ies</i> , 265 F.Supp 2d 825 (E.D. Mich. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004)	22, 39, 40
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	36

<i>Hughes v. Bos. Sci. Corp.</i> , 631 F.3d 762 (5th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>International Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	36
<i>Lofton v. McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharms.</i> , 672 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2012)	18,
23, 38, 40, 41, 42	
<i>Marsh v. Genentech, Inc.</i> , 693 F.3d 546 (6th Cir. 2012)	44, 46, 47
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	31
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	16, 32, 43
<i>Mink v. Smith & Nephew, Inc.</i> , 860 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2017)	23, 39, 43, 44
<i>Perez v. Nidek Co.</i> , 711 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2013)	23, 43, 44
<i>Plourde v. Sorin Grp USA, Inc.</i> , 23 F.4 th 29 (1st Cir. 2022)	24, 42
<i>Reigel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008).	14, 17
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218, 230 (1947).....	34, 37
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) .	45
<i>Stengel v. Medtronic Inc.</i> , 704 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2013)	24
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis.</i> , 862 F.3d 890 (9th Cir. 2019).	25, 60
<i>United States ex rel. Campie v. Gilead Scis., Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-00941-EMC, 2019 WL	
5722618 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 5, 2019).	62
<i>United States ex rel. Foreman v. AECOM</i> , 19 F.4 th 85, 110 (2d Cir. 2021)	59
<i>United States ex rel. Hendow v. Univ. of Phx.</i> , 461 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2006)....	20, 54
<i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017)	
.....	51, 56, 59, 60, 61
<i>United States ex rel. Petratos v. Genentech Inc.</i> , 855 F.3d 481 (2017).....	54, 55, 61

<i>United States ex rel. Rostholder v. Omnicare, Inc.</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014)	61
<i>United States ex rel. Sikkenga v. Regence Bluecross Blueshield</i> , 472 F.3d 702 (10th Cir. 2006).....	26
<i>United States v. Hibbs</i> , 568 F.2d 347 (3d Cir. 1977)	26, 55
<i>United States v. Luce</i> , 873 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2017).....	26, 55
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 645 F.2d 473 (5th Cir. 1981).....	26, 55
<i>United States v. Walsh</i> , 331 U.S. 432 (1947)	37
<i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016) ..	51, 52
<i>Wyeth Pharms. v. Levine</i> . 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	32

STATUTES

§ 3729(b)(2)(A)	19
§ 3730(b)(1)	19
21 TRANS. COMP. STAT. § 630.544.....	21, 48
21 TRANS. COMP. STAT. § 630.545.....	20, 38, 48
21 TRANS. COMP. STAT. § 630.546(a).....	21
21 TRANS. COMP. STAT. § 630.546(b).....	21, 38, 41
21 TRANS. COMP. STAT. § 630.546(c)	21, 42
21 U.S.C § 337(a)	17, 39, 54
21 U.S.C. § 321-392	15
21 U.S.C. § 337(a)	15
21 U.S.C. § 360k	42
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A), (B).....	19

31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(4).....	58
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b).....	25
31 U.S.C. §§ 3729–3733.....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Anita S. Krishnakumar, <i>Passive Avoidance</i> , 71 STAN. L. REV. 513 (2019)	46
Bryan Lemons, <i>An Overview of ‘Qui Tam’ Actions</i> , FED. LAW ENF’T TRAINING CTR. 20	
Caleb Nelson, <i>PREEMPTION</i> , 86 Va. L. Rev. 225 (2000).....	35, 36
CTRS. FOR MEDICARE AND MEDICAID, MEDICARE BENEFIT POLICY MANUAL, CH. 15, § 50.4.3	54
Ernest A. Young, <i>‘The Ordinary Diet of the Law’: The Presumption Against Preemption in the Roberts Court</i> , 2011 SUP. CT. REV. 253 (2011).....	34
FOOD & DRUG ADMIN., PREMARKET APPROVAL	15
Gregory J. Scandaglia & Therese L. Tully, <i>Express Preemption and Premarket Approval Under the Medical Device Amendments</i> , 59 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 245, 249– 250 (2004).....	16
Jonathan Darrow, <i>FDA Approval and Regulation of Pharmaceuticals, 1983-2018</i> , 323 JAMA 164 (2020).....	14
Jonathan Darrow, <i>FDA Regulation and Approval of Medical Devices: 1976-2020</i> , 326 JAMA 420 (2021).....	14, 15, 16, 57
Nathan Cheng & Debra Fromer, <i>Understanding the FDA Device Approval Process in FPRMS</i> , 16 Current Bladder Dysfunction Rep. 46 (2021)	15

Protecting Patients from Defective Medical Devices Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, and Pensions, 111th Cong. 27 (2009) (statement of Peter Barton Hutt, Senior Counsel, Covington & Burling) 17

Protecting Patients from Defective Medical Devices Before the S. Comm. on Health, Education, and Pensions, 111th Cong. 27 (2009) (statement of Senator Orrin Hatch)..... 18, 41

Ralph F. Hall & Robert J. Berlin, *When You Have A Hammer Everything Looks Like A Nail: Misapplication of the False Claims Act to Off-Label Promotion*, 61 FOOD & DRUG L.J. 653 (2006)..... 50, 53

S. 540, 11th Cong. § 2 (2009)..... 18

S. REP. NO. 99-345, at 8 (1986)..... 20

U.S. DEPT. OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVS., ADDRESSING THE NEW HEALTH CARE CRISIS: REFORMING THE MEDICAL LITIGATION SYSTEM TO IMPROVE THE QUALITY OF HEALTH CARE (2003) 49

U.S. DEPT. OF JUST., THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT: A PRIMER 1 (2011)..... 19

U.S. FOOD & DRUG ADMIN., FOAM TESTING SUMMARY FOR RECALLED PHILIPS VENTILATORS, BiPAP MACHINES, AND CPAP MACHINES (2024) 27

REGULATIONS

. 21 C.F.R. § 814.3(a) 15

§§ 814.42(e)(1)..... 15, 35

21 C.F.R. § 814 15

21 C.F.R. § 814.3(i) 15

21 C.F.R. § 814.45(a)(1)..... 15
42 C.F.R. § 424.10(a) 54

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Art. VI, cl. 2..... 32, 35
